The supplemental sick bank is in the nature of a supplemental short term disability 

benefit and is to be utilized only for illness or injury. Therefore, the supplemental 
sick bank has no cash value either at the end of the year, or at termination, or 
retirement. 

C. Maximum accumulation is four hundred fifty-six (456) hours of supplemental sick 

leave for supplemental hours earned on a monthly basis. (Hours put into the 
Supplemental Sick Leave Bank, as a result of the annual excess sick leave buy back 
program (paragraph 21.2(B), shall be maintained in a separate account and shall